While the Court is sympathetic to the 

plaintiff’s claims that the treatment he has received has not assuaged his symptoms, 

1 According to Dr. Tomarchio’s affidavit, the plaintiff has had two hundred thirty-five (235) direct 
or indirect encounters with medical and mental health staff in just over two years. 

that is not enough to establish deliberate indifference, particularly where the record 

shows that prison medical staff have taken numerous steps to diagnose and treat the